Americas

Revenue growth (GAAP) 12.4 % 7.4 % 10.2 % 9.6 %

Acquisitions and Divestitures (5.6 )% (1.5 )% (5.2 )% (1.6 )%

Currency translation effects (0.2 )% 0.2 % (0.2 )% — %

Organic growth (non-GAAP) 6.6 % 6.1 % 4.8 % 8.0 %

EMEIA

Revenue growth (GAAP) 14.4 % 6.3 % 20.4 % 3.1 %

Acquisitions and Divestitures (5.7 )% (3.4 )% (5.7 )% (3.2 )%

Currency translation effects (7.3 )% 3.4 % (11.1 )% 3.9 %

Organic growth (non-GAAP) 1.4 % 6.3 % 3.6 % 3.8 %

Asia Pacific

Revenue growth (GAAP) 3.1 % 9.0 % 3.7 % 9.2 %

Acquisitions and Divestitures — % (1.3 )% — % (1.5 )%

Currency translation effects (2.4 )% 0.1 % (3.2 )% (1.2 )%

Organic growth (non-GAAP) 0.7 % 7.8 % 0.5 % 6.5 %

Total

Revenue growth (GAAP) 12.4 % 7.2 % 12.1 % 8.1 %

Acquisitions and Divestitures (5.4 )% (1.9 )% (5.1 )% (1.9 )%

Currency translation effects (1.8 )% 0.9 % (2.7 )% 0.8 %

Organic growth (non-GAAP) 5.2 % 6.2 % 4.3 % 7.0 %

ALLEGION PLC SCHEDULE 6

RECONCILIATION OF 2017 PENSION RESTATEMENT BY QUARTER

Allegion plc

Q1'17 Q2'17 Q3'17 Q4'17 FY2017

As As As As As

Reported Adj Restated Reported Adj Restated Reported Adj Restated Reported Adj Restated Reported Adj Restated

Sales $ 548.8 $ — $ 548.8 $ 627.0 $ — $ 627.0 $ 609.4 $ — $ 609.4 $ 623.0 $ — $ 623.0 $ 2,408.2 $ — $ 2,408.2

Operating
income
(GAAP)

98.8 0.7 99.5 134.1 0.9 135.0 126.1 $ 1.0 127.1 129.2 1.8 $ 131.0 488.2 4.4 492.6

% of Sales 18.0 % 18.1 % 21.4 % 21.5 % 20.7 % 20.9 % 20.7 % 21.0 % 20.3 % 20.5 %

Other
income
(expense),
net

(0.6 ) (0.7 ) (1.3 ) 5.2 (0.9 ) 4.3 3.7 (1.0 ) 2.7 5.0 (1.8 ) 3.2 13.2 (4.4 ) 8.8

Earnings
before tax
(GAAP)

$ 82.3  $ —  $ 82.3  $ 123.2  $ —  $ 123.2  $ 112.0  $ —  $ 112.0  $ 78.2  $ —  $ 78.2  $ 395.7  $ —  $ 395.7

Americas'

Q1'17 Q2'17 Q3'17 Q4'17 FY2017

As
Reported

Adj Restated
As
Reported

Adj Restated
As
Reported

Adj Restated
As
Reported

Adj Restated
As
Reported

Adj Restated

Sales $ 407.6 $ — $ 407.6 $ 468.6 $ — $ 468.6 $ 455.2 $ — $ 455.2 $ 436.1 $ — $ 436.1 $ 1,767.5 $ — $ 1,767.5

Operating
income
(GAAP)

107.6 1.2 108.8 140.3 1.3 141.6 131.8 1.4 133.2 123.6 1.2 124.8 503.3 5.1 508.4

% of Sales 26.4 %  26.7 % 29.9 %  30.2 % 29.0 %  29.3 % 28.3 %  28.6 % 28.5 %  28.8 %

EMEIA

Q1'17 Q2'17 Q3'17 Q4'17 FY2017

As
Reported

Adj Restated
As
Reported

Adj Restated
As
Reported

Adj Restated
As
Reported

Adj Restated
As
Reported

Adj Restated

Sales $ 118.4 $ — $ 118.4 $ 129.2 $ — $ 129.2 $ 125.1 $ — $ 125.1 $ 150.8 $ — $ 150.8 $ 523.5 $ — $ 523.5

Operating
income
(GAAP)

6.9 (0.5 ) 6.4 8.5 (0.4 ) 8.1 9.1 (0.5 ) 8.6 20.7 0.3 21.0 45.2 (1.1 ) 44.1

% of Sales 5.8 %  5.4 % 6.6 %  6.3 % 7.3 %  6.9 % 13.7 %  13.9 % 8.6 %  8.4 %

View source version on businesswire.com: https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20180726005207/en/

Allegion plc

Media Contact:

Maria Pia Tamburri, 317-810-3399

Director, Public Affairs

Maria.Tamburri@allegion.com

or

Analyst Contact:

Mike Wagnes, 317-810-3494

Vice President, Treasurer and Investor Relations

Michael.Wagnes@allegion.com

Source: Allegion plc

https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20180726005207/en/
mailto:Maria.Tamburri@allegion.com
mailto:Michael.Wagnes@allegion.com

	Allegion Reports Second-Quarter 2018 Financial Results